
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 27 MAY 2025 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.30 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
Officers have prepared a report for each of the planning or related applications listed on 
this Agenda.  Copies of all application literature and any representations received are 
available for viewing at the City Council's Public Access website 
http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess by searching for the relevant applicant number.   
 
1       Apologies for Absence  
 
2        Appointment of Vice-Chair   
     
  To appoint a Vice-Chair for the duration of the 2025-26 municipal year.   

     
3        Minutes   
    
  To receive as a correct record the Minutes of meeting held on 28th April 2025 (previously 

circulated).   
 

     
4       Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
5        Declarations of Interest   
     
  To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required to 
declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in the 
Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable pecuniary 
interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 9(2) 
of the Code of Conduct.   

 

     
Planning Applications for Decision   
 

 Community Safety Implications 

In preparing the reports for this agenda, regard has been paid to the implications of the 

http://www.lancaster.gov.uk/publicaccess


 

proposed developments on community safety issues.  Where it is considered that the 
proposed development has particular implications for community safety, the issue is fully 
considered within the main body of the individual planning application report. The weight 
attributed to this is a matter for the decision-taker.   

Local Finance Considerations 

Section 143 of the Localism Act requires the local planning authority to have regard to local 
finance considerations when determining planning applications. Local finance considerations 
are defined as a grant or other financial assistance that has been provided; will be provided; 
or could be provided to a relevant authority by a Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes 
Bonus payments), or sums that a relevant authority has, will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy.  Whether a local finance consideration is material to the 
planning decision will depend upon whether it could help to make development acceptable in 
planning terms, and where necessary these issues are fully considered within the main body 
of the individual planning application report.  The weight attributed to this is a matter for the 
decision-taker.   

Human Rights Act 

Planning application recommendations have been reached after consideration of The Human 
Rights Act.  Unless otherwise explicitly stated in the report, the issues arising do not appear to 
be of such magnitude to override the responsibility of the City Council to regulate land use for 
the benefit of the community as a whole, in accordance with national law.   

  
 

6       A6 25/00073/FUL 3 - 12 Gage Street Lancaster 
Lancashire LA1 1UH 

Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 5 - 
15) 

     
  Change of use and conversion of 

the first, second and third floors of 
existing commercial building into 30 
student studios including dormer 
extensions, a third floor extension 
and alterations to the roof and 
erection of a bin store to the rear, 
alterations to windows/external 
finishes and construction of a new 
entrance. 

  

     
7       A7 25/00314/FUL Former Frankie And Benny's 

Hilmore Way Morecambe 
Lancashire 

West End 
Ward 

(Pages 16 - 
19) 

     
  External alterations including 

replacement doors and glazing, 
installation of plant and equipment, 
demolition of existing bin store, 
creation of bin store corral area, 
erection of fencing, changes to car 
parking layout, landscaping, and 
associated works. 

  

     

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SQG3SRIZMHT00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=STFIHDIZFLI00


 

8       A8 25/00316/FUL Former Frankie And Benny's 
Hilmore Way Morecambe 
Lancashire 

West End 
Ward 

(Pages 20 - 
24) 

     
  Erection of single storey extensions, 

external alterations including 
replacement doors and glazing, 
installation of plant and equipment, 
demolition of existing bin store, 
creation of bin store corral area, 
erection of fencing, changes to car 
parking layout, landscaping, and 
associated works. 

  

     
9       A9 25/00390/ADV Former Frankie And Benny's 

Hilmore Way Morecambe 
Lancashire 

West End 
Ward 

(Pages 25 - 
27) 

     
  Advertisement application for 4 

internally illuminated signs and 2 
non-illuminated banner frame signs. 

  

     
10       A10 25/00392/ADV Former Frankie And Benny's 

Hilmore Way Morecambe 
Lancashire 

West End 
Ward 

(Pages 28 - 
30) 

     
  Advertisement application for 4 

internally illuminated signs and 2 
non-illuminated banner frame signs. 

  

     
11       A11 25/00207/LB 26 St Georges Quay Lancaster 

Lancashire LA1 1RD 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 31 - 
34) 

     
  Listed building application for 

internal works including covering 
over beams and bars, widening of 
doorways, removal of partition wall 
and installation of reception desk, 
installation of acoustic boarding. 

  

     
12       A12 25/00490/LB Dalton Square Lancaster 

Lancashire 
Castle 
Ward 

(Pages 35 - 
37) 

     
  Listed building application for 

replacement light fittings on the 
balustrade. 

  

     
13       Appointment to the Crook O'Lune Advisory Committee   
    
  To appoint a Planning Regulatory Committee representative to the Crook O’Lune Advisory 

Committee for the duration of the municipal year 2025-26. 
 

     
    
    
    

https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=STFIJEIZFLM00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SU1KW2IZFSB00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SU1KX6IZFSF00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SRZQKGIZMXS00
https://planning.lancaster.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=SVH9ZWIZG5U00


 

14       Delegated List (Pages 38 - 48) 
 
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Louise Belcher, Martin Bottoms, Dave Brookes, 

Keith Budden, Tom Fish, Alan Greenwell, John Hanson, Jack Lenox, John Livermore, 
Andrew Otway, Catherine Potter, Robert Redfern, Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 
 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Mandy Bannon (Substitute), Maria Deery (Substitute), Roger Dennison 
(Substitute), Martin Gawith (Substitute), Colin Hartley (Substitute), Paul Newton 
(Substitute) and Joyce Pritchard (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

 
MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 14th May 2025.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


 

Page 1 of 11 
25/00073/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A6 

Application Number 25/00073/FUL 

Proposal 

Change of use and conversion of the first, second and third floors of 
existing commercial building into 30 student studios including dormer 
extensions, a third floor extension and alterations to the roof and 
erection of a bin store to the rear, alterations to windows/external 
finishes and construction of a new entrance 

Application site 

3 - 12 Gage Street 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 1UH 

Applicant 47-51 North Road Limited 

Agent Mr Thomas Zub 

Case Officer Mrs Petra Williams 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval 

 

 
 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The building which forms the subject of this application is a three-storey property located on the 

northern side of Gage Street and the corner with Great John Street within the centre of Lancaster. 
The building is comprised of multiple units consisting of commercial uses to the ground floor 
including a betting shop and retail units. The upper floors were formally office space and appear to 
be vacant or used as ancillary space to the commercial units below. To the rear is a parking area 
used by surrounding commercial premises. The building dates from the mid 20 century and is of no 
heritage significance. An intrusive modernist canopy wraps the front and side of the building. 
 

1.2 The site is located within the Lancaster Conservation Area, the properties on the opposite side of 
Great John Street including No.13 are Grade II listed. No. 21 Dalton Square which occupies the 
corner of Gage Street is also Grade II listed. The site is located within a restricted parking/parking 
permit zone. The property is located within the Lancaster Air Quality Management Zone. 
 

1.3 The site is close to public open space in Dalton Square, just beyond the air quality management 
area along the Lancaster gyratory road, within a smoke control area. The site is within the High Risk 
Urban Catchment Area with regard to policy DM33 and is covered by a medium groundwater flood 
risk. The site is within the impact risk zone for impact from residential development upon Morecambe 
Bay Special Area of Conservation (SAC), Special Protection Area (SPA), Ramsar site and the Lune 
Estuary Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI). The site is within Lancaster City Centre primary 
shopping area, but along a secondary retail frontage and is part of the wider central Lancaster 
regeneration priority area. 
 

 

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



 

Page 2 of 11 
25/00073/FUL 

 CODE 

 

2.0 Proposal 
 

2.1 The application proposes the conversion of the first, second and third floors of the building to create 
30 student studios. There will be 15 couple studios and 15 single studios. As part of this the scheme 
includes dormer extensions, a third floor roof extension and the erection of a bin store to the rear 
and alterations to windows and external finishes.  
 

2.2 Access to the residential units will be created through one of the existing ground floor retail units by 
the reinstatement of a central common entrance on the ground floor, providing access to the upper 
floors. The remaining ground floor will accommodate bike store, a small gym, and a laundry for 
student use. A games room will be included on the third floor level. 
 

 
3.0 Site History 

 
3.1 A number of relevant applications relating to this site have previously been received by the Local 

Planning Authority.  These include: 
 

Application Number Proposal Decision 

25/00019/FUL Conversion of existing ground floor unit into two new units 
(use class E) with installation of extraction duct to rear 
elevation, external bin storage and new shop front to 
Gage Street and Great John Street 

Permitted 

24/00403/PRENG2 Pre application advice for the conversio
[...]
 provided by the proposal. Cumulatively, the negative aspects of the scheme are limited, 
and need to be considered as to whether the adverse impacts outlined would significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits. 
 

6.3 On balance it is considered that the shortcomings of the proposal do not individually nor 
cumulatively, significantly and demonstrably outweigh the identified economic, social, and 
accommodation provision benefits, which is the key balance when considering such a proposal to 
address the acute housing need. As such, it is recommended that planning permission is granted, 
subject to the appropriate planning conditions. 
 

 
Recommendation 
 

That Planning Permission BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions:  

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard 3 year timescale Control 

2 Development in accordance with the amended approved 
plans 

Control 

3 Sustainable Design Statement Pre-commencement 

4 Precise details and samples (including precise external 
materials, windows, and rainwater goods) 

Pre-commencement 

5 Construction environmental management plan CEMP 
(including pollution control, noise and vibration mitigation, 

Pre-commencement 

Page 14



 

Page 11 of 11 
25/00073/FUL 

 CODE 

 

construction hours, dust control, vehicle movement and 
protection of pedestrian movements) 

6 Construction Surface Water Management Plan Pre-commencement 

7 Employment Skills Plan Pre-commencement 

8 Surface Water Sustainable Drainage Strategy Pre-commencement 

9 Sustainable Drainage System Operation and Maintenance 
Manual 

Prior to occupation 

10 Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage 
System 

Prior to occupation 

11 Security measures and external lighting Prior to occupation 

12 Noise mitigation details of mechanical ventilation and 
implementation of secondary glazing 

Pre-installation and 
prior to student 

occupation 

13 Waste and recycling arrangements (including precise 
provision, space, lighting, collections, management and 

surfacing) 

Prior to student 
occupation 

14 Precise details of the cycle store and trigger for full 
implementation  

Prior to student 
occupation 

15 Ecological homeowner pack – HRA mitigation Prior to student 
occupation 

16 Development is in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk 
Assessment 

Control 

17 Student occupation only Control 
 

 
 

 
Article 35, Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015 
In accordance with the above legislation, Lancaster City Council has made the recommendation in a positive 
and proactive way to foster the delivery of sustainable development, working proactively with the applicant to 
secure development that improves the economic, social and environmental conditions of the area. The 
recommendation has been made having had regard to the impact of development, and in particular to the 
relevant policies contained in the Development Plan, as presented in full in the officer report, and to all relevant 
material planning considerations, including the National Planning Policy Framework, National Planning 
Practice Guidance and relevant Supplementary Planning Documents/ Guidance. 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 15



 

Page 1 of 4 
25/00314/FUL 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A7 

Application Number 25/00314/FUL 

Proposal 

External alterations including replacement doors and glazing, 
installation of plant and equipment, demolition of existing bin store, 
creation of bin store corral area, erection of fencing, changes to car 
parking layout, landscaping, and associated works 

Application site 

Former Frankie And Benny's 

Hilmore Way 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant McDonald's Restaurants Ltd 

Agent Mr Henry Mackenzie 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwood 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of De
[...]
 cycleway. Overall, 
the proposal would not hamper any planned future upgrades to the cycle network and is acceptable 
in terms of public safety. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposal is acceptable in terms of both amenity and public safety, and is therefore 

recommended for approval. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Advertisement Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Advertisement Timescale Control 

2 Approved Plans Control 

3-8 Advertisement Standard Conditions Control 

9 Luminance of Advertisements Control 

10 Highways Condition Control 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 27



 

Page 1 of 3 
25/00392/ADV 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A10 

Application Number 25/00392/ADV 

Proposal 
Advertisement application for 4 internally illuminated signs and 2 non-
illuminated banner frame signs 

Application site 

Former Frankie And Benny's 

Hilmore Way 

Morecambe 

Lancashire 

Applicant McDonalds Restaurants Limited 

Agent Mr Henry Mackenzie 

Case Officer Mr Patrick Hopwood 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
(i) Procedural Matters 

 
This form of development would normally be dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation. However, 
as the landowner is Lancaster City Council, the application must be determined by the Planning 
Regulatory Committee. 

 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 The site to which this application relates is the former Frankie & Benny’s building off Central Drive, 

Morecambe. The building was originally constructed in the mid-1990s as a drive through Burger 
King takeaway, until Frankie & Benny’s took over the site in 2008, removing the drive through and 
extending into the former drive through lanes. Frankie and Benny’s vacated the site in 2020, and it 
has remained disused since then. The building is located on the corner of Hilmore Way and Central 
Drive, and shares an access point on Hilm
[...]
(Improve Key Routes 
and Spaces for Pedestrians and Cyclists)) 
 

5.3.1 County Highways have raised no objection, and the proposed signage raises no concerns in terms 
of danger or distraction to motorists. The banner frame positions do not conflict with proposals by 
Lancashire County Council and Sustrans to deliver future improvements to the cycleway. Overall, 
the proposal would not hamper any planned future upgrades to the cycle network and is acceptable 
in terms of public safety. 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 The proposal is acceptable in terms of both amenity and public safety, and is therefore 

recommended for approval. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Advertisement Consent BE GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Advertisement Timescale Control 

2 Approved Plans Control 

3-8 Advertisement Standard Conditions Control 

9 Luminance of Advertisements Control 

10 Highways Condition Control 
 

 
 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 30



 

Page 1 of 4 
25/00207/LB 

 CODE 

 

 
 

Agenda Item A11 

Application Number 25/00207/LB 

Proposal 
Listed building application for internal works including covering over 
beams and bars, widening of doorways, removal of partition wall and 
installation of reception desk, installation of acoustic boarding 

Application site 

26 St Georges Quay 

Lancaster 

Lancashire 

LA1 1RD 

Applicant Mr Mark Goldsworthy 

Agent N/A 

Case Officer Mr Robert Clarke 

Departure No 

Summary of Recommendation 

 

Approval, subject to conditions 

 

 
 
1.0 Application Site and Setting  

 
1.1 26 St Georges Quay is a Grade II listed building located within the Lancaster Conservation Area – 

Character Area 1 – The Quay. The property has a prominent frontage onto St Georges Quay and 
was originally constructed as three warehouses. It features sandstone ashlar to the front elevation 
and rubble to the side, with a slate roof.  
 

1.2 Most of the buildings adjacent
[...]
olicies of the Local 
Plan. 
 

5.2.2 The existing light fittings are no longer safe and at the end of their life requiring removal. The existing 
egg-shaped globes are referred to in the listing description (dated 1995) but it is noted that these 
are not original and the torcheres are absent in earlier historic photographs. The proposed light 
fittings are of a traditional lantern design said to be similar to those used circa. 1940s, yet are modern 
energy-efficient units with improved light output for the safety and benefit of the public using the 
Square. The existing wrought-iron torcheres are to be retained and carry the new lanterns. 
 

 
6.0 Conclusion and Planning Balance 

 
6.1 Overall, any harm from the loss of the existing globes is less than substantial, and is outweighed by 

the public benefits of reducing danger to the users of this busy city centre Square. 
 
Recommendation 
 
That Listed Building Consent BE GRANTED, with delegation back to Chief Officer Planning and Climate 
Change (to allow for the consultation period to expire having had regard to any further representations 
received), and subject to the following conditions: 

Page 36



 

Page 3 of 3 
25/00490/LB 

 CODE 

 

 

Condition no. Description Type 

1 Standard Listed Building Timescale Control 

2 Approved Plans and Details Control 
 

 
Background Papers 
None  

 

Page 37



LIST OF DELEGATED PLANNING DECISIONS   

 
 

LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
 

APPLICATION NO 
 

DETAILS DECISION 
 

23/00389/VCN 
 
 

Lune Industrial Estate, New Quay Road, Lancaster Partial 
demolition and redevelopment of industrial estate including 
erection of new buildings to create 15 industrial blocks (Use 
Class B2/B8), erection of amenity block containing nursery, 
cafe and retail unit (all Use Class E) with associated access, 
parking and landscaping (pursuant to variation of conditions 2 
to amend the scale and layout of the buildings shown on plots 
8-10 on the previously approved drawings and
[...]
 

Lunesdale View, Old Moor Road, Wennington Screening 
opinion for the erection of single storey side extension and 
change of use of agricultural land into domestic for Mr And 
Mrs Poulton (Lower Lune Valley Ward) 
 

ES Not Required 
 

25/00485/EIR 
 
 

Scale House Farm, Scale House Lane, Wray Screening opinion 
for the erection of a building to provide sheep isolation unit 
for Mr Daniel Towers (Upper Lune Valley Ward) 
 

Closed 
 

25/00499/NMA 
 
 

2 Bronte Cottages, Long Level, Cowan Bridge Non-material 
amendment to planning permission 15/00147/FUL to reduce 
scale of car port from a three-bay to two-bay structure for 
Professor Malik G Salameh (Upper Lune Valley Ward) 
 

Application Permitted 
 

25/00515/PLDC 
 
 

23 Lythe Fell Avenue, Halton, Lancaster Proposed lawful 
development certificate for the erection of a single storey rear 
extension, construction of a dormer extension to the rear 
elevation and installation of skylights to the front roof 
elevation for Mr A Parkinson (Halton-with-Aughton And Kellet 
Ward) 
 

Lawful Development 
Certificate Granted 

 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	6 3 - 12 Gage Street Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1UH
	7 Former Frankie And Benny's Hilmore Way Morecambe Lancashire
	8 Former Frankie And Benny's Hilmore Way Morecambe Lancashire
	9 Former Frankie And Benny's Hilmore Way Morecambe Lancashire
	10 Former Frankie And Benny's Hilmore Way Morecambe Lancashire
	11 26 St Georges Quay Lancaster Lancashire LA1 1RD
	12 Dalton Square Lancaster Lancashire
	14 Delegated List



Minutes of the meeting


 PLANNING REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE 

 

10.30 A.M.  27TH MAY 2025 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Sandra Thornberry (Chair), Louise Belcher, Martin Bottoms, 
Dave Brookes, Keith Budden, Wilson Colley (Substitute), Alan Greenwell, 
John Hanson, Jack Lenox, John Livermore, Andrew Otway, Catherine Potter 
and Robert Redfern 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
 Councillors Tom Fish, Sue Tyldesley and Paul Tynan 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
 Mark Potts Service Manager - Development Management 
 Rephael Walmsley Senior Solicitor and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Petra Williams 

Eric Marsden 
Planning Officer 
Democratic Support Officer 

 
Applications were determined as indicated below (the numbers denote the schedule 
numbers of the applications).   
 
Except where stated below, the applications were subject to the relevant conditions and 
advice notes, as outlined in the Schedule of Planning Applications.   
 
Except where stated below, the reasons for refusal were those as outlined in the Schedule 
of Planning Applications.   
    
    
 A - Approved  
 R - Refused 
 D - Deferred 
 A(C) - Approved with additional conditions 
 A(P) - Approved in principle 
 A(106) - Approved following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
 W - Withdrawn 
 NO - No objections 
 O 

SD 
- 
- 

Objections 
Split Decision 

 
 

1 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes, seconded by Councillor Martin Bottoms, and 
in the absence of any other nomination agreed by all that Councillor Dave Brookes be 
appointed the Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory Committee for the duration of the 
municipal year 2025-26. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Dave Brookes be appointed the Vice-Chair of the Planning Regulatory 
Committee for the duration of the municipal year 2025-26. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH MAY 2025 
 

 
2 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of 28th April 2025 were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor John Livermore declared an interest in agenda items A7 25/00314/FUL, A8 
25/00316/FUL, A9 25/00390/ADV and A10 25/00932/ADV (all) Former Frankie and 
Benny’s, Hilmore Way, Morecambe. The reason being that the proposals had been 
discussed at a meeting of Morecambe Town Council in which Councillor Livermore had 
been present. Councillor Livermore stated that he would be viewing each of the four 
applications fairly and with an open mind. 
 
Councillor Catherine Potter declared an interest in agenda items A7 25/00314/FUL, A8 
25/00316/FUL, A9 25/00390/ADV and A10 25/00932/ADV (all) Former Frankie and 
Benny’s, Hilmore Way, Morecambe. The reason being that potential alternative uses for 
the site had been discussed at a meeting in which Councillor Potter had been present. 
Councillor Potter stated that she would be viewing each of the four applications fairly and 
with an open mind. 
 
There were no further declarations. 
 
APPLICATIONS SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:  

 
5 3 - 12 GAGE STREET LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1UH  

 
A6 25/00073/FUL Change of use and 

conversion of the first, 
second and third floors of 
existing commercial building 
into 30 student studios 
including dormer extensions, 
a third floor extension and 
alterations to the roof and 
erection of a bin store to the 
rear, alterations to 
windows/external finishes 
and construction of a new 
entrance. 

Castle Ward A 

 
Under the scheme of public participation, David Hester (Hester’s Habadashery) spoke 
against the application. Aqeela Bhikha (Afar Properties Ltd) responded in favour of the 
application. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor John Hanson and seconded by Councillor Alan Greenwell: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH MAY 2025 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 2 against 
and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard 3 year timescale. 
2. Development in accordance with the amended approved plans. 
3. Sustainable Design Statement. 
4. Precise details and samples (including precise external materials, windows, and 

rainwater goods). 
5. Construction environmental management plan CEMP (including pollution control, 

noise and vibration mitigation, construction hours, dust control, vehicle movement and 
protection of pedestrian movements). 

6. Construction Surface Water Management Plan. 
7. Employment Skills Plan. 
8. Surface Water Sustainable Drainage Strategy. 
9. Sustainable Drainage System Operation and Maintenance Manual. 
10. Verification Report of Constructed Sustainable Drainage System. 
11. Security measures and external lighting. 
12. Noise mitigation details of mechanical ventilation and implementation of secondary 

glazing. 
13. Waste and recycling arrangements (including precise provision, space, lighting, 

collections, management and surfacing). 
14. Precise details of the cycle store and trigger for full implementation. 
15. Ecological homeowner pack – HRA mitigation. 
16. Development is in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment. 
17. Student occupation only. 
 
APPLICATIONS NOT SUBJECT TO PUBLIC PARTICIPATION:  

 
6 FORMER FRANKIE AND BENNY'S HILMORE WAY MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE  

 
A7 25/00314/FUL External alterations including 

replacement doors and 
glazing, installation of plant 
and equipment, demolition of 
existing bin store, creation of 
bin store corral area, erection 
of fencing, changes to car 
parking layout, landscaping, 
and associated works. 

West End Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Sandra Thornberry and seconded by Councillor Martin 
Bottoms: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 2 against 
and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH MAY 2025 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Timescale. 
2. Amended Plans and Details. 
3. Landscaping Scheme. 
4. Pedestrian Access, Cycle Parking and EV Charging. 
5. Car Park Layout. 
6. Odour Control. 
 

7 FORMER FRANKIE AND BENNY'S HILMORE WAY MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE  
 
A8 25/00316/FUL Erection of single storey 

extensions, external 
alterations including 
replacement doors and 
glazing, installation of plant 
and equipment, demolition of 
existing bin store, creation of 
bin store corral area, erection 
of fencing, changes to car 
parking layout, landscaping, 
and associated works. 

West End Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Martin 
Bottoms: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 9 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 2 against 
and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Timescale. 
2. Amended Plans and Details. 
3. Landscaping Scheme. 
4. Pedestrian Access, Cycle Parking and EV Charging. 
5. Car Park Layout. 
6. Odour Control. 
 

8 FORMER FRANKIE AND BENNY'S HILMORE WAY MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE  
 
A9 25/00390/ADV Advertisement application for 

4 internally illuminated signs 
and 2 non-illuminated banner 
frame signs. 

West End Ward A 

 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH MAY 2025 
 

It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Martin 
Bottoms: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 1 against 
and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Advertisement Timescale. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Advertisement Standard Conditions. 
4. Luminance of Advertisements. 
5. Highways Condition. 
 

9 FORMER FRANKIE AND BENNY'S HILMORE WAY MORECAMBE LANCASHIRE  
 
A10 25/00392/ADV Advertisement application for 

4 internally illuminated signs 
and 2 non-illuminated banner 
frame signs. 

West End Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Robert Redfern and seconded by Councillor Martin 
Bottoms: 
 
“That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 10 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with 1 against 
and 2 abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Advertisement Timescale. 
2. Approved Plans. 
3. Advertisement Standard Conditions. 
4. Luminance of Advertisements. 
5. Highways Condition. 
 

10 26 ST GEORGES QUAY LANCASTER LANCASHIRE LA1 1RD  
 
A11 25/00207/LB Listed building application for 

internal works including 
covering over beams and 
bars, widening of doorways, 
removal of partition wall and 
installation of reception desk, 
installation of acoustic 

Castle Ward A 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH MAY 2025 
 

boarding. 

It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor Sandra 
Thornberry: 
 
“That Listed Building consent be granted subject to the conditions in the Committee 
Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building consent be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Timescale. 
2. Approved plans. 
 

11 DALTON SQUARE LANCASTER LANCASHIRE  
 
A12 25/00490/LB Listed building application for 

replacement light fittings on 
the balustrade. 

Castle Ward A 

 
It was proposed by Councillor Dave Brookes and seconded by Councillor John Hanson: 
 
“That Listed Building consent be granted with delegation back to the Chief Officer - 
Planning and Climate Change to allow for the consultation period to expire having had 
regard to any further representations received and subject to the conditions in the 
Committee Report.” 
 
Upon being put to the vote, 13 Councillors voted in favour of the proposal with none 
against and no abstentions, whereupon the Chair declared the proposal to have been 
carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Listed Building consent be granted with delegation back to the Chief Officer -
Planning and Climate Change to allow for the consultation period to expire having had 
regard to any further representations received and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. Standard Listed Building Timescale. 
2. Approved Plans and Details. 
 

12 APPOINTMENT TO THE CROOK O'LUNE ADVISORY COMMITTEE  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Keith Budden, seconded by Councillor Robert Redfern, and 
agreed by all that Councillor Joyce Pritchard be appointed the Planning Regulatory 
Committee representative to the Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee for the duration of the 
municipal year 2025-26. 
 



PLANNING REGULATORY COMMITTEE 27TH MAY 2025 
 

Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Joyce Pritchard be appointed the Planning Regulatory Committee 
representative to the Crook O’Lune Advisory Committee for the duration of the municipal 
year 2025-26. 
 

13 DELEGATED LIST  
 
The Chief Officer - Planning and Climate Change submitted a Schedule of Planning 
Applications dealt with under the Scheme of Delegation of Planning Functions to Officers. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 11.55 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Eric Marsden - Democratic Support: email emarsden@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


